

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CHARLESTON COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

and

LEE H. MOULTRIE, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CHARLESTON COUNTY COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS  
MARIE K. McELDERRY  
ANGELA M. MILLER  
Attorneys,  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section-PHB-5302A  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20530-0001  
(202) 514-4541

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	4
I.    Method Of Election For County Council .....	4
II.   Demographics .....	4
III.  Pre-Trial Proceedings .....	5
A. <i>The First Gingles Precondition - Compactness</i> .....	6
B. <i>The Second Gingles Precondition - Minority Cohesion</i> .....	6
C. <i>The Third Gingles Precondition - White Bloc Voting             Usually Defeats The Candidate Of Choice Of Minority             Voters</i> .....	7
IV.  Trial On Remaining Issues .....	8
A. <i>Extent Of Racially Polarized Voting</i> .....	9
B. <i>Extent To Which Blacks Have Been Elected To Public             Office</i> .....	10
C. <i>Impact Of Charleston County's Electoral Process On             The Electability Of Minority-Preferred Candidates</i> .....	12
D. <i>Extent To Which Minority Group Members Bear Effects             Of Discrimination In Education, Employment, And             Heath, Which Hinder Their Ability To Participate In             The Political Process</i> .....	14
F. <i>Partisanship</i> .....	17

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE UNITED STATES SATISFIED THE THREE <i>GINGLES</i> PRECONDITIONS, ESTABLISHING THAT THE AT-LARGE METHOD OF ELECTING THE CHARLESTON COUNTY COUNCIL IS PRESUMED TO VIOLATE SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT .....	24
A. Satisfying The Three <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions Creates A Presumption That The At-Large Electoral System Is Diluting Minority Voting Strength .....	24
B. The United States Satisfied The Third <i>Gingles</i> Precondition .....	26
1. <i>Uncontested Evidence Supports The District Court's Findings</i> .....	26
2. <i>The District Court Properly Applied This Court's Precedent In Refusing To Consider The County's Partisanship Evidence In Its Analysis Of The Three Gingles Preconditions</i> .....	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND UNDER THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES THAT THE CHARLESTON COUNTY'S AT-LARGE VOTING SCHEME VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT .....	30
A. The United States Presented Undisputed Evidence Establishing The Two Most Important Senate Factors .....	32
1. <i>Voting In Charleston County Elections Is Racially Polarized</i> .....	32

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. <i>Minority Candidates’ Lack Of Success Is Undisputed</i> . . . . .	35
B. Evidence Relating To The Other Senate Factors Provides Additional Support For The District Court’s Findings Of Unlawful Vote Distribution . . . . .	37
1. <i>Charleston County’s Electoral Process Enhances The Opportunity For Discriminating Against Minority-Preferred Candidates</i> . . . . .	37
2. <i>Minorities In Charleston County Bear The Effects Of Discrimination That Hinder Their Ability To Participate Effectively In The Political Process</i> . . . . .	40
3. <i>The District Court Properly Considered All Of The Senate Factors In Its Totality Analysis</i> . . . . .	42
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY WEIGHED THE ISSUE OF CAUSATION IN ITS TOTALITY ANALYSIS AND PROPERLY FOUND THAT RACIALLY POLARIZED VOTING PATTERNS IN CHARLESTON COUNTY COULD NOT BE EXPLAINED BY PARTISANSHIP . . . . .	44
A. Partisanship Is But One Factor To Be Considered In The Totality Of Circumstances Analysis . . . . .	44
B. Race Affects The Voting Patterns Of White And Minority Voters In Charleston County . . . . .	48
C. The District Court Properly Assigned The County’s Partisanship Evidence Little Probative Value . . . . .	50
1. <i>The County’s Argument Is Unsupported By Reliable, Statistical Evidence</i> . . . . .	50

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. <i>The County’s Partisanship Evidence Is Anecdotal</i> .....	52
a. <i>Scott Election</i> .....	53
b. <i>Party Switching</i> .....	56
c. <i>School Board Elections</i> .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Campos v. City of Baytown</i> , 840 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 492 U.S. 905 (1989) .....	43
<i>Cane v. Worcester County</i> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	2
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	38
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 40 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied 514 U.S. 1109 (1995) .....	29
<i>Colleton County Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002) .....	33
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 816 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	30
<i>Collins v. City of Norfolk</i> , 883 F.2d 1232 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 938 (1990) .....	25, 38
<i>Goosby v. Town of Hempstead</i> , 180 F.3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1138 (2000) .....	29, 39, 54
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	25
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1252 (1994) .....	32, 35
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	25, 30
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> , 99 F.3d 600 (4th 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski County</i> , 56 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>LULAC v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1071 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1076 (1998) .....	29
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980) .....	45
<i>NAACP v. City of Columbia</i> , 859 F. Supp 404 (D.S.C.), <i>aff'd</i> 33 F.3d 52 (1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1147 (1995) .....	46-47
<i>NAACP v. Niagara Falls</i> , 65 F.3d 1002 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	32, 35
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995) .....	29, 35
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> , 160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1022 (1999) .....	35, 42
<i>Sanchez v. Colorado</i> , 97 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1229 (1997) .....	32, 43
<i>Teague v. Attala County</i> , 92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997) .....	40
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> , 72 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	29, 35, 42
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971) .....	45
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	45, 59

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. 1973 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 1973(a) .....	24, 45
42 U.S.C. 1973(b) .....	24, 36, 56

<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
S. Rep. No. 417, 97th Cong. 2d Sess. (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
